e ARIZONA DIVISION 4000 North Central Avenue,

Suite 1500
US.Department Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500
of Tansportation June 7,2011 (602) 379-3646
Federal Highw
Adl:lnls:.“'rc;ﬂonay
In Reply Refer To:
HPM-AZ
(727)

Arizona FY 2011-2014
Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 9

Ms. Jennifer Toth, Assistant Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Ms. Toth:

We have reviewed your May 26, 2011 request to amend the FY 2011-2014 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed table of projects approved by the SouthEastern
Arizona Governments Organizations (SEAGO) Executive Board on May 25, 2011.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 9 into the Arizona FY 2011-2014 Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona Department of
Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the project in this amendment will not adversely impact
the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

Stiwr b Ll

fm’z Karla S. Petty
Division Administrator

Enclosure




oD

m Arizona Department of Transportation

Multimodal Planning Division
ADOT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213

Janice K. Brewer Jennifer Toth
Governor Division Director

John 8. Halikowski May 26, 2011

Director

Karla Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue, Suite 1500
Phoenix, AZ 85012-1906

RE: FY 2011-2014 STIP, Amendment Number 9

Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, I approve the action taken by the SouthEastern Arizona Governments
Organizations (SEAGO) Executive Board on May 25th, 2011, to amend the SEAGO FY 2011 - 2015
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). I cordially request Amendment Number 9 of the FY 2011-
2014 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include the changes identified and included
in the attached SEAGO TIP.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity
determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not adversely
impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,
ennifer Toth
cc: Ed Stillings Seth Kaufman Jodi Rooney
Lisa Danka Don Mauller Mary Hewitt
John Dickson Mark Hoffman

Attachment



SEAGO

SEAGO
Member Entities

Cochise Cotnly
Besson
Bishce
Douglas
Hucithiica City
Swerra Vista
Tamlstone
Willeox

drasam Conily
Pimn
Safjurd
Srin Cuslos

Asciche Tribe
Thuicher

CGreenlee County
Clijton
ungan

Sty

~

= County

i’ fagor‘w

SEALD Office
Administration
ChBG
Economic Dev.
Housing
Transportation

118 Anzona Siieet
Eisber, AZ §5603
S20-432-5301
520-432-5858 Fax
Housing Fux

S20-432-2646

Araa Agency on
Aging Office

300 Collins Road
Eisheo, AZ B5603
G2()-432-5301

-432-9] 68 Fax

WWW.Se2G0.01¢g

SouthEastern Arizona Governments Organization

I3

Re:

Sorving our e

ta P.’
‘E

wher goveriunents and Hweir consiitucnts stice 1973

loffman
ti Modal Planning Division

usA .4’..

171 Ay renis, Room 3208
sriix, AZ 85007
Request to amend the SEAGO 2011 - 2015 TIP

Dear Mark:

Altactied i a
Arizona Governments C
(T1P). ¢

the addition of ih

o Davig R

copy of Amendment #2 to the 2011 - 2015 ScouthEastem
Organization’s Transportation Improvemesni Program
*ma that 'bn 20114 - 2015 TIP be amended {o include
a J«ifd by the TAC on May 5, 2011:

SEAGO is rague

Graham qm‘ﬁ*y 1 Road Intersection design and
anvironmental phase
Graharn County Rgeg Lane and Saflc

aenvircnmental and night of way acquisttion .,\5;;
ﬂd F-'-n ject A"‘ E5, mem and DCR (2011 CBi)

intersechon

COI‘*Sii'uCtIU-n _"‘I 1 1 Hp" 3

b,.‘i_':-‘;
ase il right of way acquisitio

City of Safford 20" Avenue Pha
3TP)

Santa Ciuz County
(2012 &TP)

City of Sierra Vista Wiicox Dnve
(2012 5TF)

San Carlos Apache Tribe Routes 193 and 194 construction (2013 STP)

Ric Rico and Pendleton Drive intersection design

Pavement Heplacement construction

GO TAD
Administrative Council

Exenutive Board

LQCATION

Telephanic meeting

MEETING DATE

Teiephonic meeting

Telephonic meeting



The SEAGO TAC agendas and approved meeting minutes are located on the SEAGQO Web
page at www seage.crgftransportation. The TiP is a standard agenda item at all TAC meetings,
and is also posted on the web page,

If you have any questions, please feel free 1o contaci me at 520-432-5301 x 202, 520-678-322C
Cell, or by e-mail, at rheiss@seago.org .

Randy Heiss
SEAGO Executive Director



SEAGO REGION

2011 TIP Amendment #2
Approved by: TAC 5/23/2011, Administrative Councll 05/25/2011, and Executive Board 05/25/2011

TIP

PROJECT

PROJECT

PROJECT

LENGTH

TYPE OF Functional LANES | LANES FED AID FEDERAL LOCAL OTHER TOTAL
YEAR SPONSOR NAME LOCATION IMP - WK - STRU Classificati BEFORE | AFTER TYPE FUNDS MATCH FUNDS COST
2051
Oakmont Traffic Signal Traffic Signal at Avenida Cochise
City of Sierra Vista ilnstall and Oakmont Design Urban Arterial/Collector 5 5 HSIP $45,041 $45.041
Oakmont Traffic Signal Traffic Signal at Avenida Cochise
City of Sierra Vista Install and Oakmont Construction Urban Arterial/Collector 5 5 HSIP $404,959 $404,959]
Replace existing traffic
Main Street @ 6th, 5th, & Central signals -
City of Safford Main Stroet Traffic Signals JAvenues 0.15 Design/Environmental Urban Collector 2 2 HSIP $120,000 $120,000
Joe Carlson Safe Routes Sidewalks, Crosswalks,
City of Douglas to School Douglas Striping and ADA Ramps SRTS $300,000] $300,000]
8th Ave & Airport Rd
Graham County |ir tion Intersection Design / DCR Rural Major Collector 2 2 STP $225,000] $13,600 $238,600]
8th Ave & Airport Rd
Graham County Intersection Intersection Environmental Clearance | Rural Major Collector 2 2 STP $40,000 $2,418 $42,418
Reay Lane & Safford-
Graham County Bryce Rd Intersection Intersection Environmental Clearance | Rural Major Callector 2 2 STP $30,000] $1,813 $31,813]
Reay Lane & Safford-
Graham County Bryce Rd Intersection Intersection Right-of-Way Rural Major Collector 2 2 STP $30,000] $1,813] $31,813]
PA (SR80 to SR191) & DCR
Davis Rd. Project for first section (SR191 to
Cochise County Assessment & DCR SR80 to SR191 24miles Central Highway) Rural Major Collector 2 2 CBI $808,000 $46,056| $854,056
Design of Safety & Drainage
Cochise County Davis Rd. Realignment  |SR80 to SR191 24miles Improvements Rural Major Collector 2 2 HPP $216,890| $13,110 $230,000
Right-of-Way Acquisition of
Safety & Drainage
Cochise County Davis Rd. Realignment SR80 to SR191 24miles Improvements Rural Major Collector 2 2 HPP $165,025) $9,975] $175,000
Construction of Safety &
Cochise County Davis Rd. Realignment SR80 to SR191 24miles Drainage Improvements Rural Major Collector 2 2 HPP $1,993,821 $120,517| $2,114,338
Final Design of Safety &
Cochise County Davis Rd. Improvements |Davis Road MP 13 1 mile Drainage Improvements Rural Major Collector 2 2 STP $28,290 $1,710) $30,000
Right-of-Way Acquisition of
Safety & Drainage
Cochise County Davis Rd. Improvements |Davis Road MP 13 1 mile Improvements Rural Major Coliector 2 2 STP $47,150] $2,850] $50,000]
Construction of Safety &
Cochise County Davis Rd. Improvements |Davis Road MP 13 1 mile Drainage Improvements Rural Major Collector 2 2 STP $924,560 $55,885 $980,445]
City of Safford 20th Ave, Phase Ii Relation St to Golf Course Rd .83 Miles Design Urban Minor Arterial 3 5 STP $432,000 $26,112 $458,112
City of Safford 20th Ave, Phase il Relation St to Golf Course Rd .63 Miles Environmental Urban Minor Arterial 3 5 STP $40,000] $2,418 $42,418
LTAP STP $10,000] $10,000)
TOTAL FOR 2011 $5,860.736| $298,279 $0 $6.159,018
7042
Main Street @ 6th, 5th, & Central Replace existing traffic
City of Safford Main Street Traffic Signals |Avenues 0.15 signals - Construction Urban Collector 2 2 HSIP $600,000| $600,000|
City of Safford 20th Ave, Phase |l Relation St to Golf Course Rd .63 Miles Right-of-Way Urban Minor Arterial 3 5 STP $129,591 $7,833] $137,424
Rio Rico Dr & Pendleton
Santa Cruz County Dr Intersection Intersection Design Rural Major Collector STP $75,000 $4,533] $79,533
Wilcox Dr Pavement
City of Siemra Vista Replacement 7th St to Calle Portal Construction Urban Collector STP $923,755| $55,837| $979,592,
Chino Road Extension
City of Douglas Project Chino Rd South of 5th St. 0.4 Construction Urban Minor Arterial 0 3 CBI 1,862,200 $112,561 $1,974,761
LTAP STP $10,000 $10,000]
TOTAL FOR 2012 $3.600,546 $180,765| $0[ $3,781,911
2013
San Carlas Apache Tribe Bylas Routes 193 & 194 |San Carlos 3.8 Miles Construction Rural Major Collector 2 2 STP $338,147| $20,439| $358,586|
LTAP STP $10,000| s1o,oog|
TOTAL FOR 2013 $348,147| $20,439) $0 $368,586]




SEAGO REGION
2011 TIP Amendment #2

Approved by: TAC 5/23/2011, Administrative Council 05/25/2011, and Executive Board 05/25/2011

TP PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF Functional LANES | LANES| FED AID FEDERAL LOCAL OTHER TOTAL
YEAR SPONSOR NAME LOCATION IMP - WK - STRU Classificati BEFORE | AFTER TYPE FUNDS MATCH FUNDS COST
2044
E 3rd St from Pan American Ave
City of Douglas E 3rd St Extension Project |to China Rd Minar Arterial 1] 2 STP $800.000 $48,356) $848,356
Santa Cruz County * Placeholder Roadway/Bridge/Rail
No programmed Funds Palo Parado Road Pendleton to I-19 0.67 miles crossing improvements Rural Major Collector 2 2 HPP $9,100,000| $9,100,000
LTAP STP $10,000 $10,000
TOTAL FOR 2014 $810,000 $9,148,356 S—DI $9,958,356]
TE PROJECTS
City of Willcox Ft. Grant Road Ft. Grant Read to Quail Road -8 miles TE Multi-Use Pathway TE 13 $393,943] $23,812 $417,755
City of Sierra Vista Coronade MUP Cammelita To Tacoma 2300 ft TE Multi-Use Pathway Urban Collector TE 14 $375,991 $22 727 $398,718
City of Sierra Vista Avenida Del Sol MUP SR 90 to Comino Del Norte .5 mile TE Multi-Use Pathway TE 15 $500,000] $30,223 $530,223
Charleston Wash - Colombo and
City of Sierra Vista Path to Higher Education |Giulio 3,700 ft TE Shared Use Path TE 18 $500,000] $30,223 $530,223
Golf Course - Highline
City of Safford Canal Segments along Golf and Highline| 3348 ft TE Shared Use Path TE 16 $299.403 $18,008 $317,501
Historic Glass Sidewalk  [Main Street (Tombstone Canyon) Design 1
City of Bisbee Pres Bisbes 40 ft TE Sidewalk Preservation Urban Collector TE17 $4,715) $285) $5,000
Historic Glass Sidewalk  [Main Street (Tombstone Canyon) Canstruction
City of Bisbee Pres Bisbee 401t TE Sidewalk Preservation Urban Collector TE 17 $60,689) $3,668| $64,337
East side of Buffalo Soldier Trail
Savanna Springs |between Avenida Cochise and
City of Sierra Vista Extension Golf Links Road .98 miles TE Shared Use Path Rural Principal Arterial TE 17 $500,000] $30,223) $530,223
Reay Lane from Daley Estates to
Town of Thatcher Reay Lane SUP Church Street 2.8 miles TE Shared Use Path Rural Major Collector TE17 . $500,000] $30,223 $530,223|
Copper Heights Phase VI |Segments along Graveyard Wash
City of Safford SUP and 14th Ave .88 miles TE Shared Use Path Urban Collector TE 17 $363,383) $21,965 $385,348
Main Streetscape Main Street from 8th Ave to
City of Safford Improvements Central Ave Design Urban Collector TE 18 $87,700 $5,300 $93,000
Main Streetscape Main Street from 8th Ave to
City of Safford Improvements Central Ave Construction Urban Collector TE 18 $572 106 $34,582 $606,688|
Coronado Dr from Tacoma to
SR90; Colombo Dr from Higher
Education to Charleston; Giulio
Cesare Ave from Higher Design
City of Sierra Vista SUP Connecfivity Project |Education to Charleston 4775 ft TE Shared Use Path TE 18 $128,720 $7,781 $136,501
oronada Dr from Tacoma to
SR80; Colombo Dr from Higher
Education to Charleston; Giulio
Cesare Ave from Higher Construction
City of Sierra Vista SUP Connectivity Project |Education to Charleston 47751 TE Shared Use Path TE18 $411,310 $24,862 $436,172
Arizona Ave Sidewalks Arizona Ave from Haskell Ave to Design
City of Willcox Phase | Maley St 3,525 ft TE Sidewalk Preservation TE 18 $95,148 $5,752) $100,900
Arizona Ave Sidewalks Arizona Ave from Haskell Ave to Canstruction
City of Willcox Phase | Maley St 3,525t TE Sidewalk Preservation TE 18 $446,791 $27,007] $473,798
Golf Course Rd from Reay Ln to Design
Graham Count Golf Course Road SUP___ 20th Ave 71501t TE Shared Use Path TE 18 $186,997| $11,303) $198,300]
Golf Course Rd from Reay Ln to Construction
Graham County Golf Course Road SUP __|20th Ave 7,150 ft TE Shared Use Path TE 18 §$454,752) $27,488) $482 240
TOTAL TE PROJECTS $5,881.628 $356,520| $0 $6,237.148
BRIDGE PROJECTS
Graham County Safford Bridge 8th Avenue - Gila River 4046 feet Construction Rural Major Collector 2 4 HPP/BR $12,036,699 $1,911,093 $13,947,792!
Graham County Safford Bridge 8th Avenue - Gila River 4046 feet Bridge Design Rural Major Collector 2 4 SEC 115 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
TOTAL BRIDGE PROJECTS $13,036,699 $1,911,093] $0|  $14,947.792]
TOTAL FOR FOUR YEAR
PROGRAM $29,537,756| $11,914,452 $0 $41,452,208]




SEAGO REGION

2011 TIP Amendment #2
Approved by: TAC 6/23/2011, Administrative Council 05/25/2011, and Executive Board 05/25/2011

TIP PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF Functional LANES | LANES FED AID FEDERAL LOCAL OTHER TOTAL
YEAR SPONSOR NAME LOCATION IMP - WK - STRU Classificati BEFORE | AFTER TYPE FUNDS MATCH FUNDS COST
2018
Final Deslgn of Safety &
Cochise County Davis Rd. Improvements |Davis Road MP 5 0.61 miles Drainage improvements Rural Major Collector 2 2 STP $122,590) $7.410 $130,000
Right-of-Way Acquiisition for
Safety & Drainage
Cochise County Davis Rd. Improvements |Davis Road MP 5 0.61 miles Improvements Rural Major Collector 2 2 STP $47,150 $2,850) $50,000]
Construction of Safely &
Cochise County Davis Rd. Improvements |Davis Road MP 5 0.61 miles Drainage Improvements Rural Major Collector 2 2 STP $2,253,581 $136,219) $2,389,800
LTAP STP $10,000 $10,000|
TOTAL FOR 2015 $2,433,321 $146,479| $0 $2,579,800
'FUNDING OBLIGATED IN 2010
20th Ave from RT 70 to Relation
City of Safford 20th Ave, Sidewalks Street 8,000 ft TE Sidewalks TE 10 $486,712 $27.743 $142 320 $656,775)
City of Douglas Paseo De La Amistad Douglas TE Multi-Use Pathway ARRA $690,478| $0] $690,478
City of Douglas Fountain Restoration Douglas Enhancement ARRA $164,100] $0] $164,100
Reay Lane from Johnson St. to
Town of Thatcher Reay Lane Ball Park 2 miles 2" AC Overlay Urban Collector 2 2 ARRA $600,000 $600,000
Reay Lane from Johnson St. to
Town of Thatcher Reay Lane Ball Park 2 miles 2" AC Overlay Urban Collector 2 2 STP $288,085| $17.413 $305,498
Widening, signal upgrades,
drainage, improvements,
‘West of Colombo to east of curb, sidewalk, Muiti-Use
City of Sierra Vista Charleston Rd. Widening |Fighting Colt Dr. 1.5 Pathway an S side. Rural Minor Arterial 2 5 ARRA $2,195,080 $2,195,080
Widening, signal upgrades,
drainage, improvements,
‘West of Colombo to east of curb, sidewalk, Multi-Use
City of Sierra Vista Charleston Rd. Widening |Fighting Colt Dr. 1.5 Pathway on S side. Rural Minior Arterial 2 5 STP $1,200,969 $78,033 $1,369,002)
Fry Blvd. from Buffalo Soldier
City of Sierra Vista Fry Bivd. Overlay Trail to SR90/92. 3 miles Partial Mill and Overiay Principal Arterial 5 5 STP $1,800,000 $200,000] $2,000,000
City of Bisbee Arizona Street Sidewalks |Arizona Strest TE Sidewalks TE15 $500,000 $30,223 $530,223
Arizona Street
City of Bisbee Reconstruction Arizona Strest 0.65 Miles Reconstruction Urban Collector 2 2 STP $2,200,000) $132,980) $2,332,980
Santa Cruz County Traffic Sign Replacement |County Wide Traffic Sign Replacement HSIP $100,000] $0) $100,000
City of Douglas Traffic Sign Replacement |City Wide Traffic Sign Replacement HSIP $90,000] $0| $80,000
Cachise County Traffic Sign Replacement {County Wide Traffic Sign Replacement HSIP $260,000 $0 $260,000|
City of Willcox Traffic Sign Replacement |City Wide Traffic Sign Replacement HSIP $150,000 $0 $150,000
Chino Rd. Extension Small Urban Minor
City of Douglas Project Chino Rd South of 5th $t 0.4 Design Arterial 0 3 CBl $137,800) $8,329 $146,129]






